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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investiga-

tlion o the Commission's own

wotviorn into the operations, rates,

charge., contracts, accounts, Case No. 5082
rules, regulations and

vractices, or any of then,

of Redding~Eureka Frelight

Lines, & Corporation.

Carlton D. Stevenson for respondent.

onald . Woodward and C. A. Millen by
bonald R. Woodward for Sacramento-
Corning Freight Lines; and Don H.
Hawkey Lor Hawkey Lurber Trans-
portation, intorested parties.

Hal F. Wiggins for Transportation De-
partment and Department of Finance
and Accounts, Public Utilities
Commlssion of the State of California.

OPINION ON FURTHER HEARING

Ir the prior decialon in this proceeding (Decision No.
43202, deted August 9, 19L9), the Commission found that Redding~
Zureka Trelght Lines, the respondont herein, falled to remit to
censignors C.0.D. (collect on delivery) collections as directed by
General Order No. 8L~B and as provided in 1ts pudlished tariffs and
that it had Yeen delinquent in the filing of a bond covering amounts

due on C.0.D. shipments as required by the same general order, in

violation of Sections 17 and 30 of the Public Utilitles Acte.

In reaching our concluszions, we exprecsed the cpinion that
respondent would effect payment of all outstanding unremitted C.O.D.'
¢ollections as oxpeditiously as possidble and that the susponsion or
revocation of its operativo rights would prevent rospondent Lrom
making restitution and deprive tho public of common carrier servico.
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The submiasion of the prococding was thercfore sot aside and
the matter rooponed f&r further hoaring not oarlier than 90 days
thereoafter for tho purpose of recdiving evidoence concorning oany
dovelopments which might occur in tho moantime. Rospondent was
directed to cease and desist from failing or refusing to collect
arnd remit C.0.D. moneys in the manner required by the aforesaid
general or@er and as provided Iin 1its published tariffs. It was al30
ordered that monthly veriflied statements be filed showing the
axount of delinquent C.0.D. monoeys paid during the preceding month
and the total amount of all unremitted C.0.D. monecys outstarding on
the last day of such month. The further hearing was held before
Exeminer Bradshaw at Redding on June 29, 1950.

The evidence submitted at tﬁe original hcaring dilaclosed
that outstanding C.0.D. moneys not remitted to consignors as of
June 30, 1949, amounted to $2,811.1L. According to verified state-
ronts filed pursusnt to Decision No. L3202 during the periocd from
September, 1949, through March, 1950, vaerious amounts were remitted
to consignors and the outstanding balance om March 10, 1950, the date
on which the last report was filed by respondent, amounted 4o

$L,942.59.

Evidence was presented at tho further hearing by s

reprosentative of éhe Commission's flield division after ar examination
of respondent's rocords. An exhibit itemizing unremitted C.0.D.
moneys &s of May 31, 1950, indicates that, after deducting credits

for partizl poyments, there was outstanding o tota1 of $3,592.1l.

This amount, according to the oxhibit, occurred in connection with
shipments transported during 1948, 19L9 and the first five months

of 1950, the delinguent amounts covering esch of these periods being
1948, #1,621.78; 1949, $657.88; and +the first five months of 1950,
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$1,312.h5. Other evidonce discloses that as of June 16, 1950 the

uaremitted C.0.D. collections amountod to $3,5.8.63.

It also appears that, in addition, respondent Lssued a
note t0 & comnocting carrier Iin the sum of $1,027.06 in lieu of the
peyacnt of C.0.D. monoys c¢overing shipments transported under joint
ratcs, and thot the unpaid balance thereon as of January 31, 1950,‘
wes $827.06.

The cvidence tends te Indlcate thet the C.0.D. moneys
¢olleeted by roespondont were uscd t0 moct poayroll and other experses,
but the record i3 not definite upon this point.

The dlstrict representative of the Commission's fleld
division testified that, aflter making s survey of the territory
served by respondent, he was of the opinion that the present
service rendered by rospondent is essentlal and even a temporary
cessation of operations would be a very serious matter to the
shippers and consignors now being served. This witrness also declared
thaet the handling of C.O.D.Ishipments by respondent appeared to be
necessary, vecausse cortain shippers have refused to cxXtend credlt
to some of the consignees. A representative of Sacramento-Corning
Prelght Lines, & comnecting carrier, stated that 1t might de
serioﬁsly affected if respondent is required to dlscontinue
handling C.0.D. shipments for the reason that certain tralfic
originating in the Sacramento aresa moves under (.0.D. arrangements.

Certain evidence was also presented purporting to indicate
some irregularities in respondent's sccounting methods, as well as
the fallure %o comply with provisions of the Public Utilitlies Aot and
the Commission’s regulations wlth respect to the preparation of

annual reports, the incurring of obligations and issuance of stock.




It 1s clear from the foregoing revicw of the record that re-
spondont has continued to fail to remit C.0.D. collections as ro-
quired by existing regulations and the provisions of 4Lts published
tariffs, notwithstanding the oxrder conteined in our prior decision
to cease and desist from so doing. Such conduct cannot be condoned

and ordinarily would Justifly tho revocation of the right to operate

as & common carrier. Tho only reason which renders such s course

inadvisable in this instance is that the public 1s dependent upor
the continuence of an existing service. Undoer the circumstances,
rospondent will be directed to cancel ell provisions relating to the
hondling of C.0.D. shipments now contained in 1ts published tariffs
and to withdraw 1ts concurrence 25 a party to any such provisionz as
may appesr In tariffs neming jolnt through rates, to which it may de
& perticipating carrior. While some shippors and consignecs may be
inconvenioenced by prohibdbiting respondent from hendling C.0.D. ship-
ments, the action herein tokon is essential to prevent the porw
potuation of the deplorable situation shown to oxist by the record

in this proceeding.

ORDER ON FURTHER HEARING

A further hearing having been had in the above-entitled
proceeding, additionsl evidence having been recoived and duly con-
cldered and basing L1ts order upon the findings and conclusions sest
forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That Redding-Eureks Preighf Lines, a corporation, be
and 1t 43 hereby directed (a) to cancel all provisions relating to

the trensportation of C.0.D. (collect on delivery) shipments
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~"contained in its tariffs on file with the Commission and (b) to

q.
@J rqihrain from participation iz any rules and regulations relating

to the transportation of C.0.D. (collect on delivery) shipments
pudblished in other tariffs naming joint through rates to whick said
Roedding~Eureka Frelight Lincs is a party.

(2) That tariff pudblications in compliance with paragraph
(1) of this order shall be filed within fifteen (15) days after the
effective date of this order and become effective on five (3) Qays!
notice to the Commissioen and the public.

The Secretary is directed to cause a certified copy of this
decision to Ye served, either personsally or by registered mail, upen

Redding~Eureka Freight Lines.
This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after the
date of such service.

Dated at i s California, this JZ“! day of

.

COMMISSIONERS




